



**Connecticut Department of Social Services  
Medical Assistance Program  
Provider Bulletin**

**PB 2006-83**

**September 2006**

**TO: Federally Qualified Health Care Providers**

**SUBJECT: Connecticut Behavioral Health Partnership Claim Recovery**

The purpose of this bulletin is to notify Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) providers of an upcoming recovery of previously paid claims. Currently, claims submitted by FQHC providers must be submitted with procedure code T1015, Clinic Visit/Encounter, and at least one additional procedure code representing the service(s) performed during the clinic encounter. Procedure code T1015 should be the only payable code on these claims. Additional procedure codes should deny with Explanation of Benefits (EOB) code 010 – *Procedure not consistent with provider specialty*. Claims have been identified for Connecticut Behavioral Health Partnership (CTBHP) clients where the additional procedure codes were paid in addition to T1015, Clinic Visit/Encounter.

Paid claims for dates of service January 1, 2006 and forward impacted by this issue will be adjusted in the November 3, 2006 claims processing cycle. The adjusted claims will appear with an Internal Control Number (ICN) beginning with region “50” on your Remittance Advice (RA).

We apologize for the inconvenience this may have caused and appreciate your patience as we work to resolve this processing issue.

This bulletin and other program information can be found at [www.ctmedicalprogram.com](http://www.ctmedicalprogram.com).

Questions regarding this bulletin may be directed to the EDS Provider Assistance Center - Monday through Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. at:

In-state toll free ..... **800-842-8440** or

Out-of-state or in the

local New Britain, CT area ..... **860-832-9259**

EDS

PO Box 2991

Hartford, CT 06104

